TOWN OF BUSTI LOCAL LAW NO. 1 of 2024

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 OF 2023 TO EXTEND A MORATORIUM ON COMMERCIAL SOLAR ENERGY FACILITIES WITHIN THE TOWN OF BUSTI

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Busti as follows:

SECTION 1. Purpose and Intent

Previously, in Local Law No. 2 of 2023, the Town Board of the Town of Busti ("Town Board") adopted a one-year moratorium, ending February 1, 2024, on applications or proceedings for applications for, the review of applications, or the issuance of approvals or permits for the construction of Commercial Solar Energy Facilities within the Town of Busti, as those terms were defined with the said law. Since the adoption of the Moratorium, the Town Board has not been able to complete regulations for Solar Energy Facilities, and the Town Board has determined that, in order to complete the drafting and review of such regulations, it is necessary to extend the Moratorium for an additional **six** months.

SECTION 2. Extension

Local Law No. 3 of 2023 is hereby amended to extend its provisions with regard to Commercial Solar Energy Facilities for another six (6) months, or, for clarity's sake, until **July 31, 2024**.

SECTION 3. Validity

The invalidity of any provision of this Local Law shall not affect the validity of any other portion of this Local Law which can be given effect without such invalid provision.

SECTION 4. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State.